No. 15-577

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC., Petitioner,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, DIRECTOR, MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, *Respondent*.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit

BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL AND LUTHERAN CHURCH—MISSOURI SYNOD AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

THOMAS G. HUNGAR *Counsel of Record* RUSSELL B. BALIKIAN CHAD R. MIZELLE BENJAMIN J. CASSADY KEVIN J. BARBER NATHAN H. JACK GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 955-8500 thungar@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1 |
|---|
| STATEMENT2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5 |
| ARGUMENT8 |
| I. DISCRIMINATION AGAINST RELIGION VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES |
| A. The Free Exercise And Equal Protection Clauses Entitle Religion To At Least Neutral Treatment By The Government9 |
| B. Violation Of The Neutrality Principle Triggers Strict Scrutiny13 |
| C. Missouri's Violation Of The Neutrality Principle In This Case Fails Strict Scrutiny And Is Not Justified By <i>Locke</i> 16 |
| II. THE DECISION BELOW LICENSES Religious Discrimination In Myriad Existing Benefits Programs |
| A. School Aid Programs21 |
| B. Economic-Incentive And Other Programs28 |
| CONCLUSION |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page(s)

| ACLU v. Hendricks, No. A-4399-13 (N.J. Super. Ct. | |
|---|--------|
| App. Div.) | 27 |
| Ark Encounter, LLC v. Parkinson, No. 3:15-CV-00013, 2016 WL 310429 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 25, 2016) | 29 |
| Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet, | |
| 512 U.S. 687 (1994) | 10, 11 |
| Bush v. Holmes, 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. Ct. App. 2004) | 26 |
| Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Dep't of Educ., 738 A.2d 539 (Vt. 1999) | 26 |
| Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, | |
| 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | passim |
| Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver, 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) | 18 |
| Council for Secular Humanism, Inc. v. McNeil, | |
| 44 So. 3d 112 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010) | |

| Ctr. for Inquiry, Inc. v. Jones, No. 2007-CA-1358 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Jan. 20, 2016)29 |
|---|
| Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU, 492 U.S. 573 (1989)6, 10, 21, 31 |
| <i>Emp't Div.</i> v. <i>Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1994)14, 15 |
| Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue, No. DV-15-1152A (Flathead Cty. Dist. Ct.) |
| <i>Everson</i> v. <i>Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)5, 8, 10, 12, 30 |
| Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark, 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)15 |
| Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch., 533 U.S. 98 (2001) |
| Hartmann v. Stone, 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995)15 |
| Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC, 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) |
| <i>Lemon</i> v. <i>Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)23 |
| Locke v. Davey, 540 U.S. 712 (2004)passim |

| Lopez v. Schwartz, No. 15 OC 207 1B (Nev. Dist. Ct.)25 |
|--|
| Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann, 419 U.S. 888 (1974) |
| Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983)9 |
| <i>McCreary Cty.</i> v. <i>ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)10, 17 |
| McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618 (1978)5, 9, 12, 14, 15 |
| McGowan v. Maryland, 366 U.S. 420 (1961)17 |
| Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 793 (2000)12, 20 |
| Peter v. Wedl, 155 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998)15 |
| Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works, 426 U.S. 736 (1976)11 |
| Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)10, 13 |
| Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963) |
| Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist., 351 P.3d 461 (Colo. 2015)26 |

v

| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 189:49 | 22 |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| N.J. Stat. Ann. § 18A:40-25 | 22 |
| N.Y. Educ. Law § 912 | 22 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3317.06 | 22 |
| 24 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. | |
| § 9-922.1-A | 22 |
| § 9-923-A | 22 |
| § 9-923.1-A | 22 |
| § 9-923.2-A | 22 |
| 14-1402 | |
| 14-1403 | 22 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| Kan. Const. art. 6, § 6 | 21 |
| Ky. Const. § 184 | 21 |
| Mo. Const. art. I, § 7 | 3 |
| Neb. Const. art. VII, § 11 | 21 |
| N.Y. Const. art. XI, § 3 | 23 |
| | |

Pa. Const. art. III, § 15......23

U.S. Const. amend. I passim

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 11, 13, 24

vi

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| 2015-2016 Safe Schools Targeted Grants, Pa. Dep't of Educ24 |
|---|
| Bob Plain, State Spends \$5 Million on Private School Transportation, Textbooks, RI Future (Apr. 7, 2015)22 |
| Douglas Laycock, A Syllabus of Errors, 105 Mich. L. Rev. 1169 (2007)19 |
| <i>Education Savings Account</i> , Nev. State Treasurer25 |
| Gov. Malloy Announces Additional Funding to Make Schools Safer, Conn. Dep't of Emerg. Servs. & Pub. Prot. (Oct. 31, 2014) |
| Heather Kays, Montana Officials Propose Exclusion of Religious Schools from Scholarship Program, Heartland Inst. (Nov. 26, 2015)26 |
| Lindsay Burke, Nevada Becomes Fifth State To Enact Groundbreaking Education Savings Accounts, Daily Signal (June 2, 2015) |
| Michael W. McConnell & Richard A. Posner, An Economic Approach to Issues of Religious Freedom, 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1989)12 |

vii

| Michigan State Police Competitive |
|--|
| School Safety Grant Awards, Mich. |
| State Police, Grants & Cmty. Servs. |
| Div24 |
| |
| Mitch Smith & Manya A. Brachear, |
| Chicago Offers Compromise on Water |
| Bill Exemptions for Nonprofits, Chi. |
| Trib. (Apr. 29, 2013)31 |
| Non-Public Aging School Program |
| Documents, Md. Pub. Sch. Constr. |
| |
| Program27 |
| Nonpublic Schools, N.Y. State |
| Éduc. Dep't22 |
| • |
| Not-for-Profit Exemption, City of |
| Chicago31 |
| Press Release, N.J., Governor Christie |
| Announces \$1.3 Billion for Higher |
| |
| Education Construction, Putting |
| Thousands to Work and Improving |
| Facilities for 350,000 Students |
| (Apr. 29, 2013)27 |
| Press Release, Neb. Dep't of Envtl. |
| Quality, More Than \$2 Million |
| Awarded for Tire Collection, |
| Recycling Projects (June 12, 2015) |
| 1000, 0mg 110,0000 (8 me 12, 2010) |
| Round Two: School Security Grant |
| Program, Ohio Facilities Constr. |
| Comm'n24 |

viii

| Scholarship Tax Credits, Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures26 |
|---|
| School Safety Competitive Grant Program (FY 2015), Mich. State Police, Grants & Cmty. Servs. Div23 |
| School Voucher Laws: State-by-State Comparison, Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures |
| State Film Production Incentives & Programs, Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures |
| Thomas C. Berg, <i>Religious Choice and</i> <i>Exclusions of Religion</i> , 157 U. Pa. L. Rev. PENNumbra 100 (2008) |
| Transcript: Mayor de Blasio Holds Public Hearing for and Signs Intros. 108-A, 603-A, 604-A, 908-A and 916- A and Signs Intros. 609-A, 65-A, 128, Office of Mayor (Jan. 5, 2016)24 |
| Waste Reduction, Public Education, & Grants, Kan. Dep't of Health & Env't21 |
| Yochonon Donn, <i>De Blasio Signs</i> <i>Parochial School Security Bill Into</i> <i>Law</i> , Hamodia (Jan. 5, 2016)25 |
